
 

COMMITTEE: MID SUFFOLK DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE B 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2022 
9.30 AM 
 

VENUE: FRINK ROOM (ELISABETH) - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE 
 

 

Councillors 

Conservative and Independent Group 
James Caston 
Peter Gould 
Kathie Guthrie (Chair) 
Dave Muller (Vice-Chair) 
  

 

Green and Liberal Democrat Group 
Andrew Mellen 
Mike Norris 
Andrew Stringer 
Rowland Warboys  
 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 

2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-
PECUNIARY INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  
 

 

4   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  
 

 

5   SA/21/20 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2022  
 

5 - 12 

6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7   SA/21/21 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Note: The Chairman may change the listed order of items to 
accommodate visiting Ward Members and members of the public. 
 

13 - 18 

a   DC/21/06315 THE SIX BELLS INN, HIGH STREET, GISLINGHAM, 
SUFFOLK, IP23 8JD  

19 - 70 

 
 
b   DC/21/05669 LAND TO THE SOUTH OF, FITZGERALD ROAD, 

BRAMFORD, SUFFOLK  
71 - 180 

 
 
c   DC/22/00494 LITTLE MEADOWS FARM, BANYARDS GREEN, 

LAXFIELD, IP13 8EU  
181 - 234 

 
 
d   DC/22/00349 GATEWAY 14, LAND BETWEEN THE A1120 AND 

A14,
[...]
he public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 23 
February 2022 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Kathie Guthrie (Chair) 

David Muller  BA (Open) MCMI RAFA (Councillor) (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: David Burn James Caston 
 John Matthissen Andrew Mellen 
 Andrew Stringer Rowland Warboys 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: 
 

Area Planning Manager (GW) 
Planning Lawyer (CF) 
Planning Officers (MR / AB / VP) 
Governance Officer (AN) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors: Peter Gould 

Mike Norris 
 
97 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 97.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Mike Norris and Councillor Peter 

Gould. 
 
97.2 Councillor John Matthiessen substituted for Councillor Mike Norris. 
 
97.3 Councillor David Burn substituted for Councillor Peter Gould. 
 

98 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 

 98.1 Councillor Stringer declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
application number DC/21/04779 as his property is close to the application 
site. Councillor Stringer confirmed that he would take part in the debate for 
the application but would not vote. 

 
98.2 Councillor Matthissen declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of 

application number DC/20/04444 as he lives in Needham Market. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

99 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

 99.1 There we no declarations of lobbying. 
 

100 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 100.1 None declared. 
 

101 SA/21/18  CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 
NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 101.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021 
were confirmed and signed as a true record. 

 
102 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 102.1 None received. 
 

103 SA/21/19  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 103.1 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on Planning 
applications, representations were made as detailed below: 

 
  

Application Number Representations From 

DC/20/04444 Anthony Polanski (Agent) 
Councillor Mike Norris (Ward Member) 

DC/22/03357 Councillor Rachel Eburne (Ward Member) 
Councillor Keith Welham (Ward Member) 

DC/21/04779 Kate Holland (Agent) 
James Whelan (Applicant) 
Councillor Andrew Mellen (Ward Member) 

 
 

104 DC/20/04444 MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL, 131 HIGH STREET, 
NEEDHAM MARKET, IPSWICH, SUFFOLK, IP6 8DL 
 

 104.1 Item 7A 
 
 Applicant  DC/20/00444 

Proposal Listed Building Consent - Partial demolition works, 
internal & external alterations, conversion and extension 
to form 12 apartments, partial demolition & repair works 
to boundary walls, including alterations to form a new 
pedestrian access to Barrett's Lane (re-submission of 
DC/18/05254) 

Site Location NEEDHAM MARKET – Mid Suffolk District Council, 131 
High Street, Needham Market, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP6 8DL 

Applicant Mid Suffolk District Council  

Page 6



 

104.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 
proposal before Members including the location of the site, the previously 
granted listed building consent, the proposed amendments to the previously 
agreed layout and the officer recommendation of approval. 

 
104.3 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

whether a response was received from the Heritage Team regarding any 
potential harm to a listed building, and any proposed plans for the existing 
internal doors.  

 
104.4 The Agent, Anthony Polanski, responded to a question from Members on the 

proposed plans for the existing internal doors. 
 
104.5 The Governance Officer read out a statement from the Ward Member, 

Councillor Norris, who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
104.6 The Agent responded to a further question from Members regarding whether 

there were any plans for the void areas of the building. 
 
104.7 Councillor Muller proposed that the application be approved as detailed in the 

officer recommendation. 
 
104.8 Councillor Caston seconded the proposal. 
 
By a vote of 7 votes for and 1 abstention 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the application is GRANTED listing building consent and includes the 
following conditions:- 
 
• Standard Time Limit Condition (LB) 
• Drawing Numbers 
• A Scheme of archaeological building across the whole site commensurate 
with a ‘Level 3 Record’ as outlined in Historic England Guidance 
Understanding Historic Buildings; 
• A schedule of repairs to the former orchard wall; 
• Condition requiring details of materials (bricks and windows for new 
extension to Number 131); 
• Details of service runs in Number 131; 
• Details of interior fixtures, fittings and partitions to Number 131; 
• Details of conservation roof lights to Number 131; 
• Materials for new buildings to rear of Number 131; 
• Details of landscaping and public realm around listed building; 
• Existing doors within Number 131 will be locked shut, not removed 
• Details (including sections) of acoustic and fire separation, particularly in the 
location of blocked doors. 
• Any other conditions as the Chief Planning Officer may choose to impose.  
 
 

Page 7



 

And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 
deemed necessary: 
 
•Proactive working statement 
 
 

105 DC/22/00357 5 TRINITY WALK, STOWUPLAND, SUFFOLK, IP14 4AS 
 

 105.1 Item 7B 
 
 Application  DC/22/00357 

Proposal Householder Application – Erection of single storey front 
and rear extensions. 

Site Location STOWUPLAND – 5 Trinity Walk, Stowupland, Suffolk, 
IP14 4AS 

Applicant Mr Philip Rake 
 
 
105.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including:  the location and layout of the site, the 
proposed amendments, the reason for referral to Committee and the 
recommendation of approval. 

 
105.3 The Governance Officer read out a statement from Ward Member Councillor 

Rachel Eburne who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
105.4 The Governance Officer read out a statement from Ward Member Councillor 

Keith Welham who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
105.5 The Area Planning Manager and the Case Officer responded to questions 

from Members on issues including the comment made by Councillor Welham 
regarding the building line, and the distance for permitted development rights. 

 
105.6 Councillor Caston proposed that the application be approved as detailed in 

the officer recommendation. 
 
105.7 Councillor Muller seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That PLANNING PERMISSION be granted, with the following conditions: 
 
• Standard time limit (3yrs for implementation of scheme) 
• Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application) 
• Agreement of cladding colour 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 
deemed necessary; 
 
• Proactive working statement. 
 
 

106 DC/21/04779 LAND ON THE WEST SIDE, BROAD ROAD, BACTON, SUFFOLK 
 

 106.1 Item 7C 
 
 Application  DC/21/04779 

Proposal Application for the approval of Reserved Matters 
(Access, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) 
pursuant to Conditions 1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10 and 11 of Outline 
Planning Permission DC/19/00646 for Erection of 65 no. 
dwellings (including 22no. affordable dwellings) with 
attenuation basins, drainage and earthworks 

Site Location BACTON – Land on the West Side, Broad Road, Bacton, 
Suffolk 

Applicant Keepmoat Homes Ltd 
 
 
106.2 A short break was taken between 10:37am and 10:47am after the completion 

of application number DC/22/00357 but before the commencement of 
application number DC/21/04779. 

 
106.3 Councillor Andrew Mellen declared himself as the Ward Member for the 

application. 
 
106.4  The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including the location of the site, the existing S106 
agreement, proposed access to the site, the proposed housing mix, 
elevations, parking provisions, drainage systems, landscaping and footpaths, 
proximity of the site to existing property, sustainability, and the officer 
recommendation for approval. 

 
106.5 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the location of the proposed hedging and the removal of existing hedging, the 
proposed use of brick walls, the proximity to dwellings approved in application 
number DC/19/05193, whether cyclists would be able to use the proposed 
pathways, and the maintenance of the drainage basins. 

 
106.6 The Case Officer responded to questions from the Ward Member on issues 

including: the widening of existing footways, the sum set aside for footway 
works, the location of the pumping station, the sustainability and energy 
strategy, and the fencing of the attenuation basin.  

 
106.7 The Case Officer responded to fu
[...]
anning permission for the following reason: 

 

Notwithstanding the evidence submitted with the application it is considered that the use of the building 

as public house would provide a valued local facility which would support the needs of the residents and 

future residents of the village of Gislingham.  It is not considered that the development would meet with 

policy statement 5.4 set out in the Retention of Shops, Post Offices and Public Houses in Villages SPG.  

No other public house is located within the village of Gislingham for alternative use by its residents, 

insufficient marketing has taken place to demonstrate that there is not an opportunity through selling the 

property to continue its use as a public house and no economic evidence has been submitted to show 

that the business could not viably operate from the site.  Further, there is significant public interest in 

retaining a public house within the village of Gislingham. 

 

On the basis of the above, it is considered that the proposed change of use would run contrary to the 

principles of paragraphs 84d) and 93a) and c) of the National Planning Policy Framework and contrary to 

the provisions of policy statement 5.4 set out in the Retention of Shops, Post Offices and Public Houses 

in Villages SPG.   

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils 
  
 
 

 

 
Application No: DC/21/06315 
 
Location: The Six Bells Inn, High Street, 
Gislingham  
 
 
 
                 Page No. 

Appendix 1: Call In Request  N/a  
 

 

Appendix 2: Details of 

Previous Decision  

N/a   

Appendix 3: Parish Council Gislingham Parish Council 
 

 

Appendix 4: National 

Consultee Responses 

Campaign for Pubs 
 

 

Appendix 5: County Council 

Responses  

Highways 
 

 

Appendix 6: Internal Consultee 

Responses  

Economic Development 
Environmental Health 
 

 

Appendix 7: Any other 

consultee responses 

N/a  
 

 

Appen
[...]
north-west elevation, its one and a half storey design and 
the separation distances involved between the proposed dwelling and the existing neighbouring 
property. 

 
 

PART FOUR – CONCLUSION  
 

 
13.0 Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
13.1 Given the extant planning permissions which already exist under the previous Class Q and planning 

applications (DC/19/05712 and DC/20/05665), the principle of development in this location is 
considered acceptable. 

 
13.2 As such the question at hand is whether the revised siting, design and residential curtilage would 

cause any detrimental impacts by way of design, highway safety or residential amenity. 
 
13.3  The contemporary chalet-bungalow design and amended residential curtilage is not detrimental to 

the locality. The revised siting on the plot overlaps the footprint of the previous consents but is 
further from trees to avoid foundation conflict and need for deeper foundations. The proposal would 
cause no harm to residential amenity due to its form, scale and design and is an improvement 
overall. SCC Highways raised no objection to the proposed access and parking provision.   

 
13.4  The proposal is therefore not considered to result in any material harm. The proposal accords with 

the NPPF and policies within the development plan and is therefore considered acceptable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 190



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT planning permission. 

 

(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 

conditions as summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning 

Officer:  

 

• Standard time limit (3yrs for implementation of scheme from date of issue) 

• Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application) 

• Cycle Storage to be located within existing secured shed on site 

• Refuse and recycling bins as approved 

• Wildlife Lighting Strategy 

• Work in accordance with Ecological Appraisal Recommendations 

• Biodiversity Enhancements Strategy to be agreed 

• Removal of PD Rights (Class A-D) 

• Provision for parking provided prior to occupation 

• Visibility splays and no obstruction over 0.6 metres 

 

(2) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed 

necessary:  

 

• Pro active working statement  

• SCC Highways notes  

• Support for sustainable development principles 

• Right of Way Consent 

 

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils 
  
 
 

 

Application No: DC/22/00494 
 

Location: Little Meadows Farm, Banyards Green, 

Laxfield, IP13 8EU   

 
                 Page No. 

Appendix 1: Call In Request  N/A 
 

 

Appendix 2: Details of 
Previous Decision  

DC/19/01072 
DC/19/05712 
DC/20/05665 
 

 

Appendix 3: Town/Parish 
Council/s 

Laxfield Parish Council 
 

 

Appendix 4: National 
Consultee Responses 

N/A  
 

 

Appendix 5: County Council 
Responses  

SCC Highways 
 
SCC Rights of Way Department 
 

 

Appendix 6: Internal Consultee 
Responses  

Environmental Health - Land Contamination 
 
Place Services Ecology 
 

 

Appendix 7: Any other 
consultee responses 

No letters/emails/online comments received.  
 

 

Appendix 8: Application Site 
Location Plan 

Yes 
 

 

Appendix 9: Application Plans 
and Docs 

Yes  

Appendix 10: Further 
information 

N/A 
 

 

 
The attached appendices have been checked by the case officer as correct and agreed to be 
presented to the committee.   

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



LAXFIELD PARISH COUNCIL CONSULTEE COMMENTS  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - DC/22/00494 
Proposal: Planning Application - Demolition of existing barn and replace with 1no new dwelling 
as alternative scheme t
[...]
al impacts to consider refusal. 
 
3.6 The proposed totems are to be lit, via internal illumination.  As noted above neither SCC 
Highways nor Environmental Health raise objection in this regard, subject to conditions.  Whilst 
the site is currently open, noting the imminent commencement of development and the 
surrounding area with existing commercial signage this is not considered to be unacceptable.   
 
4. Residential Amenity   
 
4.1 The proposed sign is located away from residential properties and is not considered to risk 
harm in this regard.   
 
5. Other Matters 
 
5.1 Regulation 9(5) of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
(Implemented 1st April 2010) provides that all "competent authorities" (public bodies) to "have 
regard to the Habitats Directive in the exercise of its functions.”  It has been considered that 
no criminal offence under the 2010 Regulations against any European Protected Species is 
likely to be committed, and that the proposal would not be unacceptable in this regard.   
 
 
 

PART FOUR – CONCLUSION  
 

 
6. Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
6.1. The proposed advertisement is in relation to proposed development with existing planning 
consent and would not be intrusive visually, or cause harm to public safety to consider refusal.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the application is GRANTED advertisement consent 

 

(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT advertisement consent 

subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by 

the Chief Planning Officer:  

 

1. Advertisement time limit 

2. Approved plans 

3. Illumination restriction as SCC Highways and Environmental Health  

4. Standard advertisement conditions 1-5 to control safety, visual amenity, maintenance 

and remediation on removal. 

 

 

Page 242



(2) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 

deemed necessary:  

 

• SCC Highways notes 

 

 

Page 243



This pag

Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B held in the 
Frink Room (Elisabeth) - Endeavour House on Wednesday, 23 March 2022 at 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Kathie Guthrie (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: James Caston Paul Ekpenyong 
 Andrew Mellen Richard Meyer 
 Mike Norris Andrew Stringer 
 Rowland Warboys  
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Area Planning Manager (GW) 

Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Planning Officers (DC / EF / AG / GW) 
Governance Officer (AN) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors: Peter Gould 

David Muller  BA (Open) MCMI RAFA (Councillor) (Vice-Chair) 
 
108 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 108.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Dave Muller and Councillor Peter 

Gould. 
 
108.2 Councillor Richard Meyer substituted for Councillor Dave Muller. 
 
108.3 Councillor Paul Ekpenyong substituted for Councillor Peter Gould. 
 

109 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 

 109.1 Councillor Caston declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
application number DC/21/05669 as he is the Ward Member. Councillor 
Caston confirmed that he would not debate or vote on the application. 

 
109.2 Councillor Ekpenyong declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of 

application number DC/22/00349 as he is a board member for Gateway 14. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

110 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

 110.1 Councillors Guthrie, Caston, Ekpenyong, Mellen, Norris and Warboys 
declared they had been lobbied on application number DC/21/05669.  

 
111 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 

 
 111.1 None declared.  

 
112 SA/21/20 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 

FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 112.1 It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2022 
were confirmed and signed as a true record.  

 
113 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 113.1 None received.  
 

114 SA/21/21 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 114.1 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on Planning 
applications, representations were made as detailed below: 

  

Application Number Representations From 

DC/21/06315 Jane Challis (Parish Clerk) 
Chris Pitt (Objector) 
Councillor Rowland Warboys (Ward 
Member) 

DC/21/05669 Jane Every (Parish Clerk) 
Chris Smith (Agent) 
Councillor James Caston (Ward Member) 

DC/22/00494 Councillor Julie Flatman (Ward Member) 

DC/22/00349 Councillor Dave Muller (Ward Member) 
 

 
115 

 
DC/21/06315 THE SIX BELLS INN, HIGH STREET, GISLINGHAM, SUFFOLK, 
IP23 8JD 
 

 115.1 Item 7A 
 
 Application  DC/21/06315 

Proposal Full Planning Application - Change of use of the Six Bells 
Inn Public House to Veterinary Practice and pet supplies 
(sui generis). Business proposed to exist on the ground 
floor level whilst retaining the existing first floor ancillary 
residential accommodation. 

Site Location The Six Bells Inn, High Street, Gislingham, Suffolk IP23 
8JD 

Applicant Mr. A Whatling 



 

 
115.2 Councillor Warboys declared himself as the Ward Member for this item and 

confirmed that he would not debate or vote on the application.  
 
115.3 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including the location of the site, access to the site, 
the constraints, the proximity of the application to nearby listed buildings, the 
criteria required to approve change of use for a public house, a comparison to 
another local change of use for a public house application, and the officer 
recommendation for refusal. 

 
115.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the comparison to another local change of use for a public house application 
and the policies that were met, and previous applications for change of use.   

 
115.5 Members considered the representation from Jane Challis who spoke as the 

Parish Clerk. 
 
115.6 The Parish Clerk responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

discussion within the Parish Council regarding a community owned pub.  
 
115.7 Members considered the representation from Chris Pitt who spoke as an 

Objector.  
 
115.8 The Objector responded to questions from Members on issues including: how 

long the public house has been up for sale, and what level the public house 
was marketed at. 

 
115.9 Members considered the representation from Councillor Warboys who spoke 

as the Ward Member. 
 
115.10 Members debated the application on issues including: supplementary 

planning guidance, the criteria required to approve change of use for a public 
house, the potential for a community owned pub, and the Six Bells’ status as 
the only public house in Gislingham. 

   
115.11 Councillor Meyer proposed that the application be refused as detailed in the 

officer recommendation. 
 
115.12 Councillor Stringer seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the application is REFUSED planning permission for the following 
reason:  
 
Notwithstanding the evidence submitted with the application it is considered 
that the use of the building as public house would provide a valued local 



 

facility which would support the needs of the residents and future residents of 
the village of Gislingham. It is not considered that the development would 
meet with policy statement 5.4 set out in the Retention of Shops, Post Offices 
and Public Houses in Villages SPG. No other public house is located within 
the village of Gislingham for alternative use by its residents, insufficient 
marketing has taken place to demonstrate that there is not an opportunity 
through selling the property to continue its use as a public house and no 
economic evidence has been submitted to show that the business could not 
viably operate from the site. Further, there is significant public interest in 
retaining a public house within the village of Gislingham.  
 
On the basis of the above, it is considered that the proposed change of use 
would run contrary to the principles of paragraphs 84d) and 93a) and c) of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and contrary to the provisions of policy 
statement 5.4 set out in the Retention of Shops, Post Offices and Public 
Houses in Villages SPG. 
 

116 DC/21/05669 LAND TO THE SOUTH OF, FITZGERALD ROAD, BRAMFORD, 
SUFFOLK 
 

 116.1 Item 7B 
 
 Application  DC/21/05669 

Proposal Application for approval of the outstanding Reserved 
Matters following grant of Outline Permission 
DC/19/01401- Residential development of up to 115 
dwellings and access, including open space and 
landscaping - Details for Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale required under Conditions 1 and 2 and 
concurrently required details of Surface Water Drainage 
(Condition 12); Landscape and Ecological Management 
Plan (Condition 15); Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy 
(Condition 16); Landscaping (Condition 18) and Housing 
Mix (Condition 22). 

Site Location Land To The South Of, Fitzgerald Road, Bramford, 
Suffolk 

Applicant Mr. C Smith 
 
 
116.2 Councillor Warboys resumed his place on the committee. 
 
116.3 Councillor Caston declared himself as the Ward Member for this item and 

confirmed that he would not debate or vote on the application.  
 
116.4 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including the location of the site, the access to the 
site, constraints to the site, the proposed landscaping, the proposed housing 
mix, the proposed street elevations, the proposed amenities for the site, 
attenuation basins, the proposed material mix, the proposed cycle path 
routes, and the officer recommendation for approval. 



 

 
116.5 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the functionality of the proposed chimneys, the locations of triple parking, the 
maintenance of the proposed green spaces, design type 886, whether design 
type 886 can accommodate 300mm of floor insultation, the different types of 
proposed footpaths, pre-existing issues with nearby roads and footpaths, and 
the visibility of Pheonix House from the site.  

 
 116.6 Members considered the representation from Jane Every who spoke as the 

Parish Clerk. 
 
116.7 The Parish Clerk responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the proposed alternative access to the north of the site and its potential 
impact on pre-existing issues. 

 
116.8 Members considered the representation from Chris Smith who spoke as the 

Agent. 
 
116.9 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

sustainability provisions, the status of building regulation approval, electric 
vehicle charging, the target EPC rating, the functionality of the proposed 
chimneys, the allocation of proposed air source heat pumps, solar panels on 
affordable homes, how the proposed chimney brick slips will be adhered, 
whether roads will be built to an adoptable standard, and the maintenance of 
the proposed green spaces.   

  
116.10 Members considered the representation from Councillor Caston who spoke 

as the Ward Member. 
 
116.11 The Ward Member responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: pre-existing cycle paths. 
 
116.12 Members debated the application on issues including: sustainable energy 

provisions, parking provisions, the 886 design type, the maintenance of green 
spaces, the proposed landscaping, the proposed cycle paths, the layout of 
the application, and the proximity of affordable homes to the proposed green 
space. 

 
116.13 Councillor Guthrie proposed that the application be deferred to review the 

parking, design type 886, cycleways, landscaping, footpaths, and non-
functioning design details. 

 
116.14 Councillor Stringer seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the application is DEFERRED for the applicant to resolve the following: 
 



 

 Review and reduce triple parking and review design of parking courts 

 Re-design 886  

 Cycleway – review cycleway along Lorraine Way  

 Tree species to be reviewed  

 Review non-functioning design details  

 Review footpath surfacing  

 
117 DC/22/00494 LITTLE MEADOWS FARM, BANYARDS GREEN, LAXFIELD, IP13 

8EU 
 

 117.1 Item 7C 
 
 Application  DC/22/00494 

Proposal Planning Application - Demolition of existing barn and 
replace with 1no new dwelling as alternative scheme to 
DC/20/05665 

Site Location Little Meadows Farm, Banyards Green, Laxfield, IP13 
8EU 

Applicant Mr. and Mrs. Martin-Edwards 
 
 
117.2 A short break was taken between 11:25am and 11:40am after the completion 

of application number DC/21/05669 but before the commencement of 
application number DC/22/00494. 

 
117.3 Councillor Caston resumed his place on the committee. 
 
117.4 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including the reasons for bringing the application to 
the committee, the proposed amendments to the previously agreed 
application, the location of the site, the proposed design, and the officer 
recommendation for approval. 

 
117.5 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the height of the existing building, the height of the proposed building, and the 
receipt of any objections to the application. 

 
117.6 The Chair read out a statement from Ward Member Councillor Julie Flatman 

who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
117.7 Members debated the application on issues including: the design of the 

proposed building, and Class Q.  
 
117.8 Councillor Stringer proposed that the application be approved as detailed in 

the officer recommendation.  
 
117.9 Councillor Caston seconded the proposal. 
 
By a vote of 7 for and 1 against  



 

 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT planning 
permission.  
 
(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Planning 
Permission subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may be 
deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:  
 
• Standard time limit (3yrs for implementation of scheme from date of issue)  

• Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application)  

• Cycle Storage to be located within existing secured shed on site  

• Refuse and recycling bins as approved  

• Wildlife Lighting Strategy  

• Work in accordance with Ecological Appraisal Recommendations  

• Biodiversity Enhancements Strategy to be agreed  

• Removal of PD Rights (Class A-D)  

• Provision for parking provided prior to occupation  

• Visibility splays and no obstruction over 0.6 metres  

 
(2) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 
deemed necessary:  
 
• Pro active working statement  

• SCC Highways notes  

• Support for sustainable development principles  

• Right of Way Consent 

 
118 DC/22/00349 GATEWAY 14, LAND BETWEEN THE A1120 AND A14, CREETING 

ST PETER, STOWMARKET, SUFFOLK 
 

 118.1 Item 7D 
 
 Application  DC/22/00349 

Proposal Application for Advertisement Consent - Erection of 2No 
illuminated totem signs. 

Site Location Gateway 14, Land Between The A1120 And A14, 
Creeting St Peter, Stowmarket, Suffolk 

Applicant Gateway 14 Limited 
 
 
118.2 The Planning Lawyer advised that Cllr Ekpenyong was able to vote and 

speak having made his declaration of interest on that basis that he had 
confirmed that he did not have any pre-determined view of the matter. 

 
118.3 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 



 

proposal before Members including the location of the site, the constraints of 
the site, the proposed illumination, pre-existing totem signs, and the officer 
recommendation for approval. 

 
118.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the proposed illumination and the height of the proposed totem signs. 
 
118.5 The Chair read out a statement from Ward Member Councillor Dave Muller 

who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
118.6 Councillor Caston proposed that the application be approved as detailed in 

the officer recommendation. 
 
118.7 Councillor Ekpenyong seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the application is GRANTED advertisement consent  
 
(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT advertisement 
consent subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may be 
deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:  
 
1. Advertisement time limit  

2. Approved plans  

3. Illumination restriction as SCC Highways and Environmental Health  

4. Standard advertisement conditions 1-5 to control safety, visual amenity, 

maintenance, and remediation on removal.  

 
(2) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 
deemed necessary:  
 
• SCC Highways note 
 

119 SITE INSPECTION 
 

 119.1 None received. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12:01pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


